

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

SEAN COMBS,

Defendant.

24-cr-542 (AS)

Reply Memorandum In Further Support Of
Mr. Combs' Motion For A Hearing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Leaks Continue, Including Recent Leaks That Violate This Court’s Order 2

II. This Court Clearly Has Authority To Order A Hearing 3

III. The Government’s Definition Of Grand Jury Material Under Rule 6(e) Is Unduly Restrictive And Inconsistent With Controlling Authority..... 5

IV. The Pattern Of Leaks Emanated From Government Agents 7

V. A Hearing Is Imperative Because Of The Government’s Inaction 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	3, 8, 9
<i>In re Dow Jones & Company</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Gatson v. FBI</i> , 2017 WL 3783696 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2017).....	6
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation (Lance)</i> , 610 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1980).....	3, 5
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 1987 WL 8073 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 1987)	3
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 2013 WL 2237531 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2013)	5
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Doe No. 4)</i> , 103 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Hodge v. FBI</i> , 703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Lawyers’ Comm. for 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 43 F.4th 276 (2d Cir. 2022).....	5, 6
<i>In re Plumeri</i> , 434 B.R. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	3
<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 2017 WL 2222922 (E.D.N.Y. May 19, 2017).....	3
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	3
<i>In re Special Grand Jury 89-2</i> , 450 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>United States v. Blaszcak</i> , 2018 WL 1322192 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2018).....	8

<i>United States v. Cuervelo</i> , 949 F.2d 559 (2d Cir. 1991)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>United States v. Flemmi</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Mass. 2000)	4, 8
<i>United States v. He</i> , 94 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 1996)	3
<i>United States v. Interstate Dress Carriers, Inc.</i> , 280 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1960)	5
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , 2015 WL 6159326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015).....	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , 988 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....	passim
Local Rule 23.1	2, 3, 7

Mr. Combs submits this reply in support of his motion for a hearing, Dkt. 30.
